11/26/02 12-0	3-2002
Form PTO-1595 REC (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	IIII Katit water and a second
Tub Scarings	300656
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sidney Henry Goode	Name: WELLMAN, INC.
Terence Ernest Turner Jeffrey Emmett Stine	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 1040 Broad Street, # 302
Security Agreement 📮 Change of Name	
☐ Other	07700
	City: Shrewsbury State: NJ Zip: 4318
Execution Date: November 16 & 19, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/219,184	
Additional numbers at	tached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Jesse B. Ashe, III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: Summa & Allan, P. A.	Enclosed
11610 North Community House Road	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 200, Ballantyne Corporate Park	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28277	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Jesse B. Ashe, III

Name of Person Signing

November 21, 2002

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

01 FC:8021

40.00 GP

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, SIDNEY HENRY GOODE, a U.S. citizen, residing at Auburn, Alabama; TERENCE ERNEST TURNER, a U.S. citizen residing at Fort Mill, South Carolina; and JEFFREY EMMETT STINE, a U.S. citizen residing at Charlotte, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR COOLING AND FINISHING MELT-SPUN FILAMENTS, for which an application for a United States patent was filed on August 15, 2002, under Serial No. 10/219,184, and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, in and to said application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the international treaties and conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment, but acknowledge that the ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said invention and said application.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to said invention and said application, and that we have the right and authority to make this assignment subject to our obligation of assignment to the ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

PATENT REEL: 013529 FRAME: 0241

We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, promptly to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers that may be requested to confirm the right of the ASSIGNEE, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the ASSIGNEE complete title to said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

State of Alabama County of LOP

Before me personally appeared said SIDNEY HENRY GOODE, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 16 th day of Movember, 2002.

MY/COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 4, 2003 My commission expires:

State of North Carolina) County of Mecklenburg)

Before me personally appeared said TERENCE ERNEST TURNER and JEFFREY EMMETT STINE, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed this day of locals.

My commission expires:

S:\FIRM DOCS\3000\183\Assignment.doc

RECORDED: 11/26/2002